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FOREWORD

It would be very ungeealy were I not o etate at the
outset that this peper could not have been written without the
invaluable help of ¥Mr, Arthur J, Hawkes, F.B.,A,, Chief Librarian
of uigﬁn. one .of the ablest of many diat:ngnlched,lntiquaiies
in the .Qounty of Lancagter. -

a1 ME . Hawkeg eourteously gave me accees to the Borough -
erchives in his care, and placed his unrivallied knowledge of
Wigen's fascinazting bistory at my disposal. I camnot be too
grateful to him.

£iv- 0 show how esteemed this gentlemsn is in the provineinrl
world of letters, I may mention that he fs to be thes Chief
Ouest at the Anmual Dinner 6! The: Liternry & Philosophiesnl
Society of Liverpool next month - the presiey learned body in
ny ewn oity, and ome with an honourable career sinee its -
inception in 1812, -

2101 % am-also indebted to ¥Wr. ¥, B. Goodasye, M.A, Oxon., of
Orrell, near Wigen, for the names.of fiftecnth and eixtesnth
century Wigen Pewiorers traced by him.’



- BRIEFP NOTES -
W1GAW PEWTERERS ~

Wigtn elaims to be the oldest borough in Lancaghire and
obe of the oldess in Eaglend. In all probability it wae
%a borough by prescription® - which meane that before 4t .
definitely received a charter it exercised borough privilegee
oongistent with the times - ag far beok as Snzon days.

. Wigen wes greated a charter by Henry 11l in 1247, making
the town & "free borough forever"j and this charter was con-
firmed by govereigns ranging from Edward II, 1314, to James II,
1685, . Althougzh a plaoce of such antiquity, it is an unfortunate
fast that few of 16¢e docusents earlier than 1650 remain, owing
$0.the town having been ®gaven tcvatlll.81-¢nAplnndcrtdl,.by'
Royslists and Parliamentarisns alike, during the Givil War in
$he 17th eentury. And so, probadly from this ¢auee, the
official zecords of the Wigsn Compsnies, and among them thoee
of the Pewterers, no longer exist{ but that suech Companiea did
exist and have yuleg and regulation:-ot their own is apparent,
Rot only from the fact that in the town archives the nameg of
the Mesters and Wardena of geveral Companies are given for
quite & number of years, but from the fcllcwiﬁg an;rj in the
Wigen Court Leet Rolls on April 17¢h, 1658 i-



'e.':oaﬁitnéﬁ.;;oqugt Ln-t.-koting the distination between
'tkﬂrvillutﬁcmt sorsts of workers of pewter end brass. . .
y':ng, g.. ‘4n opder %0 prevent dieputos,; It wae allowed.®
And prtop,t.nth&n. Robert Karkland and two other wardens ot
the ﬂol;il’ of:Bragiere had complained on Ocstober 5th 1650.
thet dohs Platt end 6 others, including Willism Forth, pewterer,
!Orﬂwsilﬁcxarotutus the trade of bragiers by casting pewierers'
moulds, end making “morters" and mill steps. As the outcome
theidaqnncd,woae fined; but the rqcarﬂs do not stete the amount
of thﬁytinn. -From the:o-tnstaaeu:rtt would seem that, &s at
Eendal; :the distinction between the Pewterers &ndrnrltlarc‘itu
bnt&l:tlne'une; and that in eitheritown, some men worked .
exclusively in pewier; and others both in pewter &nd brase.
fhls 1a mede olear by the fsct ‘thas.¥illiam Briggs, pewterer,
weed Williem Boott, dragier, in the Court of Kings Pleas for
the sum of £4,0.0, the cost of 18 domen of brass dought by -
defendant from plaintiff on Ut!fﬂﬁthl1653.-

-The earliest reference so far traced to & ¥igen pewterer
is to be found in the Kuerden M78; &% the College of hrns;
where there is & Bond, dated 1470, from Thomas Gerrard of Ince
and Robert Marklend of Wigen, to Ref Banoks of Wigan, pewterer,
in 800 marke, to keep eovenants. In the game collsotion, dated

1555/6, there ie slso & Bond from Gllberi scot of FPembertonm,
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Gentlonnn. rhnalc aerrnrd ot Inee and Ralph Btrkland nt ltsnn.
to anlph Bano at It;tn, powtarer. 1n 200 unrks that ailbart “

uhall toep c&iennnt. A lntcr rererenee 1n thu aixtcenth oan- '

"

tnry ia ln tho -111 et Ldn- Eank or 500108 (1557) 'ha, htunelt
'Y brntior. ordarta th&t his yuungent uon, fhemla. a!ter hin
nchealiug. ahauld bo ‘set to hia eceup&ttan of the petterer's
tzuée'. und,tho Itll af anafrcy Banoxe- af 3eolea. pawterar.
aldent aan ot tha sbeve. wae prevad at thster in 1577 |
Iercover‘ 1n thc ligun P&riah Ragiutore. %he h&ptinm of
31111-5. uon of Hugh Forth, pawterer. of Wigsn, is recorded
on eatabar a)rd 1592, | - o
But ntrly 1n tha;17th aentury the town head neqn1r¢d &

repntltten !or it- petter wires, 8 ie evidenced by a dacuaént
in the ke Ilenlng (&yd&l) ﬂﬂq.. dnted sea@enbcr Joth 1624, .
glvtng &n 1nVQntoty of 'hansehald .tuft“ at spankc (the Qcaﬁ
e! thn old Lnncanhtre fsmily ot Iorris) inalﬁding *eans ar
Leudon und ltgnn pewter' o

. fhc naur@en of uy informatlon 1n coapiling thi- aaeannt
of iigln Pa'terern ure pxtanrily tho !eur Beokl of the wtgun
Gouri ot Kﬁng's Pleaa and the cau:t Loet &ella. the fernar of
'hieh dato hack to about 1613. Aad it is somewhat A&uglng to
Oonteaplate that it is to thelr damarita, and not to theip
Virtueg, that we owe what knowle§g¢ we have of these craftsmen
Pf & bygone age; for in the Gaﬁft.Laet mindamennpurs were

Pr%s&nted, and in the Court of King's Fleaé civil setion was




~ taken, the I;ttor ceurt nt tlgan huvlng the aptoxal pownr to

4. .

t-u:d dinlgo- to an nnlxn&ted unonnt, yher&us 1n atbii prov1n¢

Lv
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csul ccurtn AD/— 'nn the unxiuum Evldcntly tht pevtorern a!

thnse dayx uere rather qunrreluome. for the&r nanes appegr

Lore rtequently 1n the reeords o! the abova Ganrts thnn do
tho.o ot any ather eonpaay.v H@reovar, although the Gullaa 1n

' the oountry to'na ara balieved o have tollawed the rulan gnd

rogulations of ‘the Eondon conpany to & graat extent, tn ona
parttcalar et lnast. here %hay did nat do so; for we find |
froquent suits 1n the wigaa Gourt af xing‘a Pleas by penterar
tg&tnnt peuterer. vhereas ths London eompany insisted on
ditferenceg betunen 1t- uenbers heing acttled 1n 1te own caurt.
On one or nere oceaetena Londan pewterera gut tnto trauble rar
brouking this exemplarr law. . ' :
b"A' 1 h&ve been abla to cenpxlc . Itat ot nene 193 nanec et
'tcin pevterers, and thta ls appennsd to sy ptper. nn aluo 1s
I 11¢t ef ‘the Haaferu nna !nrdenn of thn Pavterer-‘ Genp&ny
tron 1627, uith neaa breakn. to 1711, Bcrond the latter daté
ve have no intor&ation 1n thzs eonneettoa.

It may hare b& t&tly :tated that the papnlatien af Uigan

- about Archbiehop Laud'a time vas some 4.006 sauls, hut that

this nuuher wag reduced durtng Gronwel* 8 aupremaey owing to
the hevoe of the Civil ﬁar and the ravagea of the Plague.
With the Reatoratiun in 1660, ha-ever, csme an ers of prosperity

to the town, end & consequent incremse in the population,
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1 give thege facts to show that both relatively end compers-
tively, the'érttc of the Pewterer was far nero—tnpartlﬁtvlu17%¢ 
Wigan than in Kendal; although the latter Red quite double the
population of the former in the middle of the 17th eentury. =

Glanoing for & moment. &t the compiled list of Pewterers,
certain names eppear so freguently thet we are atirscted to.
them., Theee, in particular, mre Bancks, Baldwin, Ford, Forih,
Greene, Langshawe snd Letherbarrow, eot&egé%l, in bhies monu-
mental work, gives particulars of the two first named, and some
mention of & Letherbarrow, btut nearly 211 the other names in
the 1ist icre wnknown to him, .

In my peper on the Kendal Pewterers, I related the nemee
of Bugo Forth, 1629, and lancelot Forth, 1666; end from the .
following entries in the earliest surviving Year Book of the
Wigen Court of King's Fleas it is evident thet some member of
the family migrated from Kendsl $¢4W1guu prior to the early
yeara of 1600 = poseibly &g early 2g the middle of the sixteenth
ceatury:

(1) In the pleas before the Mayor (¥illiem Forater)

April Sth 1617, Richard Forth of Kendal, Weatmorelund,

pewterer, wog plaintiff in sn action nguinst John Gerrard,

gentleman, of Scholes (Wigen) to recover 58/- for s leasge

of & house in Scholes. The debt was edmitted,

[x.p. 1, p. 26
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. (2) In the same Court before Hugo Forth, Meyor,

May 9th 1618, Willism Ingram, doctor of law, commissioner

within the archdeaconry of Richmond, wes plaintiff in en
aotion sgeinst slesander Forth of Behelecr[itgp@]. pewterer,

as the administrator of the estate of Thomss Wilkimson of
' Kendal, ¥Wegtmorelsnd, yoomsn, deceased, in a plea of debt ,
ot £200. [k.7. 2. 47, v] e et | |
As will be seen from am sxtract I shall soon resd from 1
Bridgeman's “History of Wigean®, Hugh Forthe, the Mayor, wag esid

defendant would secm $o have been & relative,.

In the *History of the Church and Manor of Wigan', by the
Hon. and Rev. Geo. T, D. Bridgeman, Part 11, pp. 259-260, pub~
lished by the Chetham Society in 1889, we learm of & difference

R

to be & som of the Forthe who osme to ¥igen (from Kendal). The %
|

E

i

|

|

between the Forths and the mnolent Wigan family of Ford, which in- fi
directly substantiates the feot that the Forthes were compara-
tively new-comers to the towmn. I give & rather long quotation
from the work, but I coneider every word of 1t werrents nentiom ,

The Eighop, eonceraing vhuu.rﬁu will shortly hear, was John

Bridgeman (father of Sir orlandé Bridgeman, iord Keeper in the

T —————

reign of Cherles 1I) who was Bishop of Cheeter as well as
Rector of Wigen.
“There were at this time ELSEO] emong the principal
"inhabltante of Wigen, two distinot femilies bearing the




fnames ot_:bnd'ar Forth, who were not related to ¢moh othcrofég

trepresented by Nr. Willism Ford of swinley, and by Alderman fﬁ

*9i1liam Ford oz Forth respeetively. Om 8t® sep? 1620,
spebert Forth of Wigan, with his uncle Ralph Forth, oame
fto the Bishop, who hud glven an order thet there should

" #pet be more tham three peals rung &% any burial, desiring
*him to sllow more ringing for bis brother Haugh Forth, who
swae pow dead, and the bishop, not wishing %o interfere
"with & general ordsr, refused & greater nusber of peals,
*bat gave permiesion thet they ehould be rung for & longer
Stime. On the same day old W Ford, celled the gaad-naa_af
sswinley and Michsel Ford, pewtiersr of fieoles, eame to him,
szlleging that neither the said Hugh Forth now dead (who
swes otely Mayor of Wigen) mor any of his sncestors, were
#g¢ kin to the Fords of Ewinley, that the firet ancestor of
*the said nngh Fortk whe ceme to dwell in Wigan we ¥
*Forth, the grandfather of W. Forth sow living, deaired
sthat he would mot allow the said Bugh Forth to be buried
*in their weusl buriel place in the church, near to where
sghe Font stands, for that 1t belonged to the Fords and
snot the Forthe, snd the first Forth was suffeved to be
sburied there by the licence of the Fords of fewinlaey,

#heozuse of the nearnees of the namag,”

it appears, however, that Hugh Forth was eventus lly buried

there,




Fron my reseﬂrch¢e I believe I heve been &ble to elnggag e

t'o pnlnts as to whieh that great authortty. Bo-ard H. eottonnil;”r

was uncertain. Firet of all I would allude to his “0ld Pewter,  [i

its Makers and Marks® where on p. 148, Wo. 89, nppearo the nxun
and mark of James Andlrton. who flourished about 1700, but lhntc
provenance wag unknown to cottcrall. As a,JamecyAnéertan "we
Magter of the Wigen Pewterers' Company in 1705, it is fairly sefe
to sesume that thie ig the sime men. But my asecond point ie of'
greater intereet, In an article in the art magagine 'Apalle';
July 1934, Cotterall wrote about a vexy fine York flegonm in our
friend and fellow member Mr. Nelvyn Follasom's famous collection.
Thie piece was made and marked by Edwund Hervey, wheoae floruit .
Cotterall gives es 1706=1750. But in the article sbove~-named,
he peuses to suggest that from the peverily of its outlines and - -
from othor features of shis fimgonm, the dates allotted to Edeund -
Harvey should be reegonsidered,  *All the features of this fine
flagon, ha'connludod. *point to & dete earlﬁer than 1700, and
ss that one must leave 4% until more light is found concerning
the Harvey family.®

Well, I think we have now found more light. Edwund Barvey
is mentioned in the Wigan records as & pewterer in 1653 end 1656,
and wes Moster in 1676. Hie will was proved st Chester in 1685.
Cotterall's feeling that Mr. Rollsson's flagon is earlier than
1700 ie therafore justified.
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On Jenuary 25th 1653 Edsund Harvye, pewterer, end Edward
Forde, pavtarer, ‘eam¢ to en sccount touching eeveral quantities
of pewter gold and e:ahsnged botvixt then, &nd rbrde ‘was found

to be owing %o Harvye: o - R
‘ w70 1b. & walt (sic) of old fine pewter of the value

“of 13% per pound amounteth to £3-16-1, snd in money 2-54

-'rbr & new dish, both whioh amounteth to £}-18~§§;'the

Sragidue (£4 wee Oleimed) ig lent money."” .

Again, an egreement was made on March 10th 1659 between i
Ralph Lee and Fdmund Harvy that the former "from end nfter the Hii
13*® day of June then mext emsuins until the 10°® day of uareh i
then next following® should *beat the 1/3 part of all such pewter }
and wares" whioch Hervy and his apprentioces should not be able to I
beat, finish end sccomplieh. This pewter uas ta be sent to Lee's i
shop in Stsndiehpate, snd lee was to receive 2/8 for every hundred- [B:
weight so beaten. The contrect was to continue indefinitely sub- e
jeot to *the ressomable warning, direction and employmsnt® of |
Hervy; but sfter iarch 10th 1660 Harvy ceased to fulfil his part
of the agreement by refraining from sending the third part of his Eﬁ
work to be beaten by Lee, without giving motice that he intended ||
to terminante the agreement, "but did employ others to work and !
beat the seme*, Lee thereupon sued Horvy in the Court of King'e i
Pleag, olaiming 3;/2 demegee for bresch of agreement. %



10.

i3i.fm melther of these instances do the records give eny
jpdieation as to the result. Btill, sufficient has been enid

. _ to show that Edmnd Earvey was & Wigen pewterer of some impor-

' tanee, seeing that he had more then one apprentice; thet he

rose to be Maater of the ca:psny‘tn 1676, =& slreedy mentioned;
and thet the so-called York flagone were zed¢ elgewhere then
exclusively et York, e stated by Cotterall.

Apperently some time before October 4th 1628, the pewterers
hed been meking measuree under the stated eepaecity, for on thet
day, ot & View of Frankpledgs held in the loothell, all pewter
ers in the borough were presented for making querts, pinte and
flegone comtrery to the stutuie. In future the pesterere were
" to meke querts, pints, end flagons "to the full syse snd messure
"of eyther pottle (i.e, helf-gellon) quart, pint or gill®. ‘

1f, e I hAVe stid, thewse pewtererys wers of 2 guarrelsome
nature, their womenfoli alao had theliy own failings, Thus, in

1635, Jane, the wife of WP Forth, pewterer, Wes presented for
riddling eshes in the street, -Again, in 1642, Ralph Leigh the
elder cluimed £100 damages frow Gllbert Hindley and Allce hia
vife beceupre the latter eaid ia him, *Thou art s fslee, cheating
knave, hath oheated all the countrie, end & false benekr out

and a runigate rogue.® Some spology, howsver, must have been
made, for the recorde state that the cess was 'not prosecuted®,

On the ether hend our sympethy wust go out to & certsin
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Eligebeth Ford. She was the widow of John Ford, of Millgate,
pewterer, and had & son, Gilbert, who worked for John Ford of
Scoleez, 2lso & pewterer., Gilbert, for his part, had & ‘box

o conteining 3/-, out of which his mother took 2/- for his food;

and when 0ilbert discovered this, he “with meny bloody oaths
threstened and abused hie syd wother, saying 'thou'lt be hange:d!',
in ihe he#ring of Alddrién Ford of Millgete®, This wae in 1682,
when the ledy presented her greceless son at the Christmas Court
Leet for hie unfilial econduct. Ales! we ere not told what was
the end of the matter. FHere zre a few references to apprentiees!

Thos. Bullocke was tranaferred from ¥% Ford the younger of
gcoles, hollow wareman, to ¥? yorth of the Yate in £coles,
pewterer, on May Eﬂth.1637.

This in 8ll probability wee the Thomme Bullocke who in 1668
was presented at the Court Leet for speaking “contemptious words
egeinst his Majestie® = snd he wee not the only one &t the time,
nor eince, |

Again, on April 24P 1641, Thomas, som of ¥illiam Ceason,
tatlor, was epprenticed to Adam Benckes, pewterer, for 10 years -
en exceptionslly long period, |

Then, on Oot. 4th 1656, John Ford, pewterer, got into
trouble for tsking an &pprentice, not being & freemsn bora in

the borough. He wes ordered to remove the youth from hie

service before Hov. QBrd.
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And in ;671 a petition was presented by Richard Roueson,
pewterer, who had beem bound for seven years to Robert Ford of
Wigan, which term was expired and his master “mow inhabblitinge
in lrelsnd” = to be made a freeman. It may be that the Williem
Ford, Dublin, dtéd,l?}l. and the Roger Ford in Cook Gtreet,
Dublin, mentioned by Cottersll as having retired in 1752, were
descendante of this mam., But here you must forgive me for
drawing the bow &t & veaturs.

You will recognisge, I mm sure, that having no offiotal
records to guide me, for the reagon named, 1% is imposeible to
narrate saything like & history of the Wigan Pewterers' Company.
All I can do is to place before you such informetion ns I have
glesned from the Borough archives; but here snd there, I think
you will agree, there have emeyged from obgcurity certain faots
hitherto unknosm to ms thet ere mot without velue. And so I
" will now proceed to refer to some further suits in the Oourt of
King'e Pleas, which I feel should de of imtercst to you.

(1) WT Browne, pewterer, sued Ellen Gerdmer, widow, end
Jemes Gardner, brother, for & debt of 41/=y thus incurred, -
on Oet. 11°P 1651 plaintiff lent to the decedent Wm, Gardner
10/=, snd on Oot. 12P 1650, 129§ and slgo before hie deeth
lent him 33 pounds of lesd value 4-1¥, end gold and delivered
to the decedent pewter walue 25/10%4, all which ir owing to
piaintiff.
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(2) John Hodson of Haigh, Chapmen, sued Rebert Bancks,
late of Wigan, pewterer, for a debt of 6/9, the oost of §
pounds of old pewter nold to defendant on April 12tk 1649.
et the rate of 9“’90: pound. S “

(3) ocilbert Langshaw sued Gerard Porster (both were

pew%erers though not so nemed) for a debt of £3. The exact |

-

treneeript is as follows -

“Whereupon the plpintiff] declpred] by Roger Wood
1§1a attorney| - that ther weg an sccompt had the 20th of
sept® laet past 1659 snd upon thst accompt there was
"owinge by the Deft.unto the pl. 45 1b. tnighf of ould
“pewter -eﬂgﬂfwnrth"s? tndﬂ9§3? in mony and 18 1b. of
“Lea or Sea [cend? worth [erasure here| XII? in 8ll
vamounting to 111¢ VI® I11¢ Whereof he hath Rec’ Lea
'uorth‘vlf III?”~ Fote that the whole now owsinge to
'ehe'pl.'ia'Zilg‘nevdrtnelene.'“* .

And now for & very mean suit.

(4) John Wackfield, pewterer, &8s a common informer,
claimed & moiety of o sum of 210 forfeited by Murgeret Ford
of Wigan, Spinster, who hed contravened the stetutes of
7 Henry VIII and 25 Henry VIII by hewking pewter end brass
on the last day of Mey 1657 in Westhoughton and other placee
not being feirs snd markets. We can only hope thet he did

not get the money.
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I will conclude these notes with & reference to an ..

incident which proves that at the end of the 17th century the
Wigan pewterers still retained thelr skill, In 1695 (old style)
an Act of Parlisment was pasged for the Improvemeat of the

Coinage, one section of which reedes ae follows i-

"And formemuch as the greatest Beourity against
sgounterfeiting the New Lntendad Coin of this Realm by
“the #ill and Presa, 1qvthe Difficulty of being provided
swith f£it Tools end Instruments for doing thereof. Be it
fgnacted by the Authority aforessid; That 4f eny Person
"or Persons whataoever (other than the Ufficer or officers
“of his Majesties Mint or ¥inte) now having, or which at
%any time hereafter, before the First égy of Harxech, which
"ghall be in the year of our Lord, Ome thousand six hupdred
sninety five®, shéllggaye,1n;htq,anstedx“ar Poasession, any
fpregs or Pressca 'hiqh;uay,bcvnade use of for coynege, if
"guch Person or Persons do, or shall on or before the Third
“day of May, which ehall be in the Year of Our lord, Ome
*thousand six hundred ninety six, Bring sad Dellver the
“game to the Offlcer or officere of his lajesties Mint
"gt the Tower of London, every such Person shall, &t the
“time of the Delivery thereof, Receive from the esid

nofficer or Cfficers &t the Mini, the full Velue which such

“Press or Preacee first Cost and the Charge of Cerriage ... "
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If the owners of any such press or presses @id nott-urrcnder‘
them within the time stipulated, they were liable to &= fine of
£500, And now for whet eniuod. |

In the Treegury Oalendar, under dete April 13, 1696, the
following sppears -

"Treasury Warrant to Thoe. Neale, Hagter and Worker
"of the kint to pay £100 to Gerrsrd Banke, Senr. and junr.,
"of Wigan, County Lencs., for the value of & preaaee'and

‘the charze of bringing them from County leace to the ¥int

"zt the Tower for the use of the ovinage, which presses the

"geid persone heve had formeny years in their poesession
ffor the stemping of pewter.”
(cerrard Banks, junr., wag & Wardemn of the Wigen
Pewterers' Company in 1696.)
from the above, we learn thet these presses had been used
for the "stamping of pewter”; but cuch & process being unknown
to me, 1 wrote to Messre. Fnglefields in the hope that they
could explain the meaning of same, They could not:
"Re presses {or pewter, " they replied, * .... the
"phrage 'ftamping of Pewter' in this connection is quite
#foreign to us,"
And, although the present M¥sster of the ¥int was approfched,
he, too, could not sfford eany information. But it is sipgnifi-

cant thet only four other such presses were surrendered to the

¥int in 1696, and that of these but two were uesed., “urely this

T o o B e s e e
R R T ‘
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1627

1638

1639

1640

1641

1642

17-

LIST OF MASTERS AND WARDENS OF THE ~ . .oe

WIGAN COMPANY OF PEWTERFRS

(unknown)
Wm. Pilkington
geoffrey Scott

Leurence Forth
Robt . Langshawe

Thos. Tarleton

Robt ., Beldwin

Robt. Barrowe
Jag., Seott
Jes. Lengshawe

Thoe. Barrowe

Wam. Browne

Jas. lLetherbarrow )

¥m, Tarleton

¥m, Baldwin
Thos. lreland

Thos, Bsnckes

St vt b

1647

1648

1652

1655

1657

1662

Robt. Langehawe
¥m, Tarleton

Hemlet Oreene
Wm, Baldwin
John Wakefield

Gilbert Beldwin

Jar. Ford

Jaa. Letherbarrow )

Thos. Forth

Jas. L.etherbarrow

0ilbert Beldwin

the elder

John %akefield

Jeeg., Browne

)
) w.
)
)

K.
!

%,
(1 lbert Lengshawe ;

%m, Baldwin

Jas. S8cott

M.
)

‘gl
fi11lbert Baldwin ;




1663

1664

1665

1666

1667

1668

Jas. Ford M.
Ralph anlaton } ;
Eﬁlph Lee )
Robt . Lengshew M.
¥m. Ireland ) v
Radus Tarleton g
Thos. Bsnecks K,
Jag. Forde )

o ; ¥,
Hemlett Greene ;
¥m, Pilkington K.
ﬁuudmﬁ o
Lawrenoo Anderton; )
¥m, Pilkington M.
Jas. Scott )

: _ ) ",
Gilbert Baldwin
¥m, Pilkington .

John How ;
,

Ralph Leigh )

18,

1669

1670

1671

1672

A ;67}

2674

Vm, Ptlktngton ' M.
John rord 2

% ‘ “.
R&lph Lei@ L

Thos., Ford, Senr., . M.

fobt. Ford )

i . B g.
obt. Bancks ; »
Jas. Ford ¥,
Ralph Tarleton i

- A « ﬁ.
Adem Bancks
Jaﬁ. Browne Eo
Jos. Brighouse ‘;
” g.
~ Robt,

Bﬁneﬁn )

lLewrence Anderton H,

gerard Johnson )

Roger Browne

nerard Ford #,
#obt, Browme )

| ) ¥,
Gilbert Ford )




1675

1676

1677

1678

1679

1680

Thos. Bancke
Hamlett Green
Jas. Laithwailt

Fdwund Harvy
Jea. Brighouse ;
Adam Bancks )

Jas Sectﬁ
Robt . Baldwin i
John Catterall )

Jag. Forde
Roger Browa . )
gerard Johnson

Robt . Forde
Jaa. langshawe ;
¥m. Baldwin = )

Robt . Benokee
Gilbert Forde g

Richard Green )

K,

1681

1682

1663

1684 -

1685

1686

Thos. Pord
Jeffrey Soott -

Tdward Letherbarro

fhalph Wekefield
silbers Ford

¥m., Banokes

kalph Leigh
Adpn Baunckes

Wm, Forde

Lewrence Anderton
Robt . Baldwin
Jag., Harvey

@ilbert Lsngshaw
Arthur Ford
Jag, lLangshaw Jr.

Jag. Ford
¥m. Ford dr.

Thon., Terleton

z ';\.- |
w




1687

1686

1689

1690.

1691

1692

Adam Banckes
Thos. Pord .
John Cattersll

Gerard Ford
Jobn Harvey

Robt . Orrell

Jeffrey Scott
John Wakefield
Ale xander Ryding

Gilbert Ford
Jae. Langshawe

Wm, Ford
Wm, Banoks
Jus. langshawe

Adem Bancks Jr.

Wm. Bancks Jr.

Thos. Burges

5

R e g

W.-

I

w.

.

LE

1693

1694

1695

1696

1697

1698

’ﬂ\on. hﬂo,| e ‘
Oharles Bancke z

_Robt. Browne

Raphe = Legh
John Sherrington ; :

Jag. Pemberton )}

Hoger Browne
¥m. Ford

¥m, Rieley

Gilbert Ford

Riohard Raneom ;)"K

‘@erard Banckas Jr.

John Harvey M,

Alezander Ryding i _
. u,

#atthew Haylor

¥m., Baldwine K.

ghristopher ﬁaldwlneg
W.
Jap. ®haley



ausuBHELIERN HEERNAREARASRA ALs ey

(¥o Master given) ‘Jus. Anderto
1699 Chas. Hartley i . A5 domn Herdmen =
~ das, Wood ' ¥a. Brighouse g

Adem Buncks'ar. ‘ﬁ. Adem Bancke I.g{“*
1700  Wm. Bancks s P 1706 Jes. Pemberton i i‘
Edward Tarleton ) Ohas. Harteliffe :

Adgn Bancks Sr. H, Chrigtopher Baldwin 3..
1701 Jas. Bancks ) . 17097a John Sherrington ) .
Robt, Letherbarro?‘;' . ; : Lfﬁi¢3‘34 Belsher z -
¥m. Baldwine ','ﬁgv" ., Adsm Bancks .
1703 Jus. Langshaw 'i";  V’v1719 safho:. Bancks ; } " ‘
Christopher Browne , edeg U

* £&3. Hodgson

gé 1704 John Hardmen ) 1711  Gilbert Langshewe z
;!" | ‘ Yy o 3 : . 'o
i ~Wm, Brighouse ' : Chae, Hartcliffe
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ALPHABETICAL LIST OF 194 WIGAN
l 16xu-18TE CENTURIES, MAINLY TAKEN FROM THE
WIGAN CORPORATION ARCHIVES.

Anderton, James I.

James II. v
Laurence, Alderman

Baldwin, Christopher

Gilbert I. “ the Elder
Gilbert II. -
James ... %
John, Alderman

Robert I.

Robert II.
Robert IIL., ¢ Junior
William I.
William II., Alderman

Bankes, Banckes, Banks, etc.—

Adam 1.

Adam II

Adam IIL. (“ Semor,” 1704), Alderman
Adam IV. (‘‘ Junior,” 1705), Alderman
Charles ...

Christopher (? Alderman)

Christopher II.

Gerard I. (“ Semor,” 1694 and 1696)
Gerard II. (“ Jumor,” 1696)
Humphrey .

James 1.

James II.

Ralph T.

Ralph II.

Ralph III.

Robert 1.

Robert II.

IM %A ‘@(C'thi \/{4/}’\.:;)1\ /k*i“t l’bﬂr’%
Q«L téu/%ﬁ‘fj [t war adeded

PEWTERERS,

Flourished.
... 1637
... 1705

1666-1684

1698-1725
1648-1655

.. *1655-1672

1630-1640
1678-1690
1627-1640
1677-1690
1684-1703
1631-1662
1679-1718

died 1557
1627-1640
1671-1705
1704-1716

. 1693

. 1620-(1661)

.11695
1672-1696
1694-1696
died 1577
1618-1637

. 1701

. 1470

15567
1627-1652
. 1627
. 1670

*The fact that Gilbert I. is descnbed as ‘“‘ the Elder”

in 1655 shows that Gilbert II. was then in business.

in 1698, see page 9.

{Probably the Christopher Bancks who went to Bewdley
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Flourished.
Bankes, Banckes, Banks, etc. (cont’d.)—
Thomas I. ... 1618

i Thomas II., Aldr rman ... ... 1640-1681
- Thomas III ., Alderman ... 1708-1712
- William I. Alderman ... ... 1577-1590
55 William II. ... 1627
% William IIT. . ... 1682-1692

5 William IV. (** Jumor,” 1692) .. 1692-1710

Barrowe, Gilbert . ... 1628

Barrow, Robert I., dlderman .. ... 1615-1634
= Robert II. (* Junior” tLll 1634 ‘* Senior
1640) 44 ... 1627-1640

5 Robert III. (By melwatwn 1640)——
Barrowe, Thomas ... . 1641-1652
Belsher, Richard ... .. 1709
Bolton, Thomas ... veo  died 1750
Boyes, Robert, ** Junior ” ... 1690

Briggs, James ... 1636-1639

,, Robert ... ... 1638
,» Thomas ... . died 1664
,»  Willilam ... ... 1650-1656

Brighouse, James ... ... 1672-1676
o5 William 1704-5

Brocke, Philip ... ... 1648
Browne, Christopher ... 1703
James ... ... 1648-1672

5 Oliver ... ... 1648
5 Robert I. ... 1639
Robert II. ... 1674-1693

S RogerL ..  w. e e ew .. 1628-1656
- Roger II. ... 1673-1695
Y William ... e e e e . 1627-1656

Buckley, Edward ... ... 1678

Bullocke, Roger ... ... 1691
5 Thomas ... 1637-1659

Burgess, Thomas ... 1692-3

Casson, Richard ... 1638
Robert ... ... 1627-1652

,»  Thomas ... ... 1641

Catterall, John ... ... 1677-1687
& Roger ... 1659

Cottrell, John ... 1629
- Thomas ... ... 1631

Critchlowe, James ... 1618
Culcheth, William ... 1629

3
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Flourished.
Fairbrother, John . 1692
Faireclough, Thomas . . 1695
Force [?Forthe], William... . 1634
Ford [or Forde; see also Forth].
,, Alexander ... .. 1635
,» Arthur . 1635
,, Edward ... 1633
,, Gerard, (? Alderman) 1666—1688—1690’
,, Gilbert I. - _ - 1640-1650
,, Gilbert II. 1674-1690
,» Gilbert IIT. ( Son of Thomas 2 [I 1) .lldermcm 1696-1703
,, James L., Alderman : . : .. 1650-1682
,, dJames II 1665-1686
5 dJohn 1638-1669
,» Laurence, see Forth
,» Michael 1620-1641
,» Robert, Alderman ... 1670-1687
,,» Thomas I. 1653-1681
,» Thomas II. (sou of James [L 7]), _Udcrmun 1687-1697
, William I, .11dcrman ; 1622-1638
,, William II (de>c ]umor,” 1608) 1638-1655
,, William IIT. ) .. 1683
,,» William IV. (““son of Gera.rd”) Jsanu . 1691
,, William V. (Son of William IIL ?, descr.
¢ junior,” 1686) ... 1686-1695

Forth [or Forthe; sce also Ford].
,, Alexander ...

., Edward

. Gilbert

,» Hugh, Alderman

,, dohn —
,, Laurence (Ford or Forth)
5 Richard

,» Robert

,» Thomas .
5, William, Aldcrman
(?born 1592, sce W. P R)

Foster, Gerard

Fraunce, Richard ...

Gerrard, James, Aldcrman
Greene, Gilbert (? born 1601)
Green(e), Hamlett (? born 1610)

55 Richard 1.
o Richard II.
29 Thurstan

Glover, William
Hardman, John
Hartcliffe, Charles
Hartley, Charles

1617-1627
. 1627

... 1629
1581-1620
.. 1627
1627-1632
. 1634

. 1659
1650-1652
1628-1664

. 1659
. 1638
. 1630
. 1629
1638-1675
1631-1636
. 1680
. 1628

.. 1629
1693-1705
1706-1711

. 1699
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Flourished.
Harvey, Edmund ... .1653-1676
- James, Alderman 1684-1698
55 John " . ... 1688-1697
Harvie, William ... 1649
Hindley, Gilbert 1627-1634
- Ralph ... 1627-1631
Hodgson, James ... 1710
Houghton, Thomas ... 1694
How, John . ... 1668
Hues [or Hughes], Wllh&m . 1631
Ireland [alias Kidd] James 1650
” Thomas . 1638—1641
- William 1658-1664
Johnson, Gerard 1673-1679
Kidd, see Ireland.
Laithwaite, James.. _— . 1675
Langshawe (or Longshaw), Edward . 1656
- Gilbert I. ... 1627-1657
55 Gilbert II. ... 1672-1685
5 Gilbert III. ... -~ ... 1711
5 Hugh (? 1625)-1641
vs James 1. . 1628-1650
55 James IT. (“ Junior [son of James I. ‘?]) 1650-1678
% James IIL. ... ... 1679-1703
et James IV. (“ son of Gllbert ”) .. 1691-1729
34 John . 5 ... 1693
% La.wrence - . 1629
5 Ralph ... 1677
4 Robert, Alderman 1635-1668
& Thomas . 1629
. William . 1649
Leatherbarrow, Edward ... ... 1656
5 James 1652-1678
5 Oliver ... 1627
- Robert 1., dlderman 1658-1679
a3 Robert II & ... 1701
s Thomas, Alderman 1755-1767
Lee [or Leigh, or Legh].
, James 1638-1650
,» Ralph I. (** the Flder,” 1649) . 1642
,, Ralph IL. ... 1642-1694
,» Robert 1631-1635
Lowe, John . 1695
Mather, James . 1629
Naylor, Matthew ... . 1697
Orrell, Robert 1688-1689
Pemberton, Edward 1638-1650
o James 1694-1706
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Pennington, Nicholas, Alderman
Pilkington, William, Alderman
Platt, Peter i
Ranson, Richard ...

Risley, Thomas
P William

Roueson, Richard...
Ryding, Alexander

Scott, Geoffrey, Bellfounder
4 James, Alderman

& Jeffery
s William
Sherington, John ...

Spence, Stephen
Tarleton, Edward

% Ralph

4 Thomas

- Thurstan ol
- William ==

Topping, Hugh o
Wakefield [or Wackfield], Henry

= John I. .
- John II.
. Ralph I., ““senior
55 Ralph II.
Whalley, James
- John

Wood, James
- Thomas

Flowrished.
1658-1675
1627-1669

... 1694
5% ... 1696
wes 1079

. 1693

cox 1OTL
1689-1697

1627-1665
1628-1677
1681-1689
1638-1648

1694-1704
. 1639

. 1700
1663-1671
1631-1686
... 1696
1638-1642
. 1629

... 1629
1648-1657
. 1689

. 16821689

(.By implication 1689)
... 1698
1648-1666

. 1699
. 1694

Printed by Thos. Wall and Sons Lid.. Rowbotton Square, Wigan.




